
Summary of Contracts - May 7, 2020

* Added 5-6-2020

Vendor Product Description Site
Dignity Health aka Dignity Community 
Care

Agreement to provide educational training opportunities for students in the medical 
field.

Instructional Services

Instructure for Canvas Renewal for software Learning Portal Canvas used by Yolo Solano Center Programs. Yolo-Solano Center for 
Teacher Credentialing

New Technology Network LLC New Tech Network Continuation Support Fee for 2020-21 and 2021-22.  Da Vinci Charter Academy

Talon Entertainment Professional video services and sound system for DVCA virtual high school graduation 
June 11, 2020.  

Da Vinci Charter Academy

Techsmith for Snagit Software tool to capture screenshots and annotate for staff training purposes. Fiscal Services

Total Compensation Consulting services to provide actuarial study for compliance with the requirements for 
GASB accounting standards for other post employment benefits reporting. 

Business Services

Vocabulary.com Software license for online vocabulary building platform for use in Distance Learning. Holmes Junior High School 

Walsworth Yearbook publishing services for 2020-21. Emerson Junior High School

Xsight Productions Inc.* Agreement for video and streaming services for DSHS virtual graduation on June 12, 
2020. 

Davis Senior High School 

YCOE Amendment to the MOU between DJUSD and YCOE to support educational stability, 
access, support, and academic achievement of children and youth who are 
homeless.
This amendment extends the MOU to October 15, 2020.

Student Support Services


	djusd-contract-agreement-submis

